

# 12-0661-cv

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

Erik H. Gordon,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

JOHN DOES 1 through 10,

*Defendants,*

ARON LEIFER, aka JACK LOREN, BODYGUARDS.COM,

*Defendant-Cross-Defendant-Cross-Claimant,*

SOFTECH INTERNATIONAL, INC., REID RODRIGUEZ, ARCANUM INVESTIGATORS,  
INC., DAN COHN, aka DAN COHN,

*Defendants-Cross-Claimants-Cross-Defendants-Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION  
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

---

---

Marc Rotenberg

*Counsel of Record*

Alan Butler

David Jacobs

Electronic Privacy

Information Center (EPIC)

1718 Connecticut Ave. NW,

Suite 200

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 483-1140

June 15, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>iii</b>
<b>INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>4</b>
I. Strict Liability for the Improper Sale of Driver Records is Necessary to Satisfy the Statutory Purpose of the DPPA.....	6
II. Resellers of DMV Records Should Be Strictly Liable for the Subsequent Impermissible Use of Personal Data They Have Sold.....	9
III. Strict Liability is Necessary to Ensure That Resellers Take Precautions to Avoid Impermissible Uses .....	13
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>20</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	<b>21</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	<b>22</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barker v. Lull Eng'g Co.</i> , 573 P.2d 443 (Cal. 1978) .....	10
<i>Berry v. Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 879 A.2d 1124 (N.H. 2005) .....	12
<i>Best v. Berard</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ____, 2011 WL 5554021 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	4
<i>Cowan v. Codelia</i> , No. 98-5548, 1999 WL 1029729 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 1999).....	5
<i>Margan v. Niles</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 63 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	8
<i>Pinchler v. UNITE</i> , 228 F.R.D. 230 (E.D. Pa. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 542 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Remsburg v. Docusearch, Inc.</i> , 816 A.2d 1001 (N.H. 2003).....	10, 12
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000) .....	6
<i>Rios v. Direct Mail Express, Inc.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	5
<i>Schuchart v. La Taberna Del Albardero, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..	12, 13

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2721(b).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2721(c) .....	3, 5
The Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, 47 U.S.C. § 521 et seq. ....	14
The Driver's Privacy Protection Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2721-2725 .....	3, 4
The Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2522 ..	14
The Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. § 552a .....	14
The Right to Financial Privacy Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. § 3401 .....	14

The Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 47 U.S.C. § 227 .....	14
The Video Privacy Protection Act of 1988, 18 U.S.C. § 2710.....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
139 Cong. Rec. 29,468 (1993) (statement of Sen. Warner) .....	4, 5
140 Cong. Rec. H2522 (daily ed. Apr. 20, 1994) (statement of Rep. Moran) .....	7
<i>About Us</i> , Docusearch.com, <a href="http://www.docusearch.com/about.html">http://www.docusearch.com/about.html</a> .....	7
Alessandro Acquisti & Sasha Romanosky, <i>Privacy Costs and Personal Data Protection: Economic and Legal Perspectives</i> , 24 Berkeley Tech. L. J. 1061 (2009).....	16
Danielle Keats Citron, <i>Mainstreaming Privacy Torts</i> , 98 Cal. L. Rev. 1805 (2010).....	5, 18
Guido Calabresi & A.D. Melamed, <i>Property Rules, Liability Rules, and Inalienability: One View of the Cathedral</i> , 85 Harv. L. Rev. 1089 (1972).....	14
Guido Calabresi, <i>Concerning Cause and the Law of Torts</i> (1970) .....	14
Guido Calabresi, <i>The Cost of Accidents: A Legal and Economic Analysis</i> (1970).....	17
Mark Geistfeld, <i>Negligence, Compensation, and the Coherence of Tort Law</i> , 91 Geo. L. J. 585 (2003).....	10
N.Y. State DMV, <i>Instructions for Requesting DMV Record Information Using Form MV-15</i> (Dec. 2010) .....	17
Richard Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (5th ed. 1998).....	14
Samuel Warren & Louis Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....	16
Steven Shavell, <i>Liability for Accidents</i> (Handbook of Law and Economics, Vol. 1, A. Mitchell Polinsky and Steven Shavell, eds., Elsevier, 2007, 139-182)....	14, 15
Steven Shavell, <i>Strict Liability Versus Negligence</i> , 9 J. Legal Stud. 1 (1980).....	11

Steven Shavell, <i>The Theory of Public Enforcement of Law</i> 407 (Handbook of Law and Economics, Vol. 1, A. Mitchell Polinsky and Steven Shavell, eds., Elsevier, 2007, 403-454) .....	15
<i>Understanding Consumer Attitudes About Privacy: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Manufacturing, and Trade of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce</i> (Oct. 13, 2011) (testimony of Prof. Alessandro Acquisti) .....	16
WebScams.org, <i>Disclosure Statement</i> (June 8, 2012).....	18
WebScams.org, <i>Reverse Plate “Instant Results” Claims Debunked</i> (June 8, 2012) .....	18
WebScams.org, <i>Who Offers License Plate Lookups?</i> (June 8, 2012) .....	18
